Included in other comprehensive income
Remeasurements loss/(gain):
 - Actuarial (gain)/loss  (5 800) 91 257

 (5 800) 91 257
Other
Benefits paid  (181 000)  (176 000)

 (181 000)  (176 000)
Balance as at 31 December 2 056 269 2 002 446

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2017

24

(b) Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

 2017

2016

Discount rate 7,50% 8,50%
Future salary growth 4,00% 5,00%
Future pension growth 5,00% 5,00%

Staff turnover
up to age 49: 5% p.a.
from age 50: 0% p.a.

up to age 49: 5% p.a.
from age 50: 0% p.a.

Mortality
Sverdlovsk region

population 2016
Sverdlovsk region

population 2015

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

(c) Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts are provided
below:

31 December 2017
Defined benefit

obligation
 '000 USD Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (3 206) 3 837
Future salary (1% movement) 3 921  (3 322)

31 December 2017
Defined benefit

obligation
 '000 RUB Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (184 679) 221 004
Future salary (1% movement) 225 836  (191 319)

11. Employee benefit expenses

2017

'000 USD
2016

'000 USD
2017

'000 RUB
2016

'000 RUB
Wages and salaries, social insuarance
costs   (300 459)  (249 835)  (17 532 667)  (16 747 688)
Pension cost   (4 124)  (3 460)  (240 623)  (231 921)

  (304 583)  (253 295)  (17 773 290)  (16 979 609)

12. Income tax expense

The Company applied 18,37% tax rate for income tax in 2017 (2016: 17,46%). Other Russian subsidiaries
applied 20% tax rate for income tax in 2017 (2016: 20%).

(a) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

2017

2016

2017

2016
 '000 USD

 '000 USD

 '000 RUB

 '000 RUB

Current tax expense
Current period   (85 644)  (95 375)  (4 997 651)  (6 393 495)
(Under)/over provided in prior periods   (318) 533  (18 529) 35 718

  (85 962)  (94 842)  (5 016 180)  (6 357 777)
Deferred tax expense
Origination and reversal of temporary
differences  2 282 24 850 133 201 1 665 840

  (83 680)  (69 992)  (4 882 979)  (4 691 937)

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2017

25

(b) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income

’000 USD

2017

2016

   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax
Translation to presentation
currency  137 055 - 137 055 399 407 - 399 407
Foreign currency translation
differences  223 - 223  (3 201) 3 641 440
Net change in fair value of
available-for-sale financial
assets   (14 381) -  (14 381) 514  (103) 411
Revaluation of property, plant
and equipment  741 463  (136 511) 604 952 70 397  (7 587) 62 810
Defined benefit plan
revaluation  99 - 99  (1 361) -  (1 361)
Equity-accounted investees –
share of other comprehensive
income   (1 248) 250  (998) 7 127  (1 425) 5 702

 863 211  (136 261) 726 950 472 883  (5 474) 467 409

’000 RUB  2017

2016

   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax   Before tax   Tax   Net of tax
Foreign currency translation
differences

12 998 - 12 998  (214 594) 221 976 7 382

Net change in fair value of
available-for-sale financial
assets

 (839 194) -  (839 194) 34 487  (6 897) 27 590
Revaluation of property, plant
and equipment

42 708 423  (7 863 080) 34 845 343 4 270 055  (460 220) 3 809 835

Defined benefit plan
revaluation

5 800 - 5 800  (91 257) -  (91 257)

Equity-accounted investees –
share of other comprehensive
income

 (72 830) 14 566  (58 264) 477 734  (95 547) 382 187

 41 815 197  (7 848 514) 33 966 683 4 476 425  (340 688) 4 135 737

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:
2017

'000 USD

2016

'000 USD

2017

'000 RUB

2016

'000 RUB
Profit before income tax  303 482  450 148  17 709 106  30 175 683
Income tax at applicable tax rate   (55 750)   (78 596)   (3 253 163)   (5 268 674)
Effect of  income taxed at different rates   (4 108)  248   (239 751)  16 599
Effect of non-taxable income/(non-
deductible expenses)   (8 817)  7 823   (514 503)  524 420
Write-off of previously recognized
deferred tax assets   (14 687)  -   (857 033)  -
(Under)/over provided in prior years   (318)  533   (18 529)  35 718

   (83 680)   (69 992)   (4 882 979)   (4 691 937)

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2017

26

(c) Movement in deferred tax balances

   31 December 2017

’000 USD
1 January

2017

Recognized
in profit or

loss

Recognized
in other

comprehen-
sive income

Translation
difference

Net
deferred
balances

Deferred
tax asset

Deferred
tax

liability
Property, plant and
equipment   (304 003)  7 662   (136 511)   (16 037)  (448 889) 796  (449 685)
Intangible assets  2 040   (3 660)  -  209  (1 411) 202  (1 613)
Inventories  7 270  7 948  -  490 15 708 36 650  (20 942)

[…]

Loans and borrowings  (77 970 402)  (2 262 982)  -
Net exposure  (34 372 722) 3 411 414 80 047

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2017

49

As at 31 December 2016

’000 RUB USD  EUR
Other foreign

currencies
Cash and cash equivalents 32 803 341 264 184 141 798
Accounts receivable  10 684 517 111 179 47 383
Bank deposits - - 6 882
Loans receivable 683 742 - -
Accounts payable and other liabilities   (1 185 335)  (400 669)  (41 315)
Loans and borrowings  (50 983 439)  (2 305 911) -
Net exposure  (7 997 174)  (2 331 217) 154 748

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

As at 31 December

2017
Average for

2017
As at 31 December

2016
Average for

2016
USD 57,6002 58,3529 60,6569 67,0349
EUR 68,8668 65,9014 63,8111 74,2310

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% weakening of the RUB against USD and Euro at 31 December 2017 would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2016.

Sensitivity analysis

 Equity  Profit or loss
2017 ’000 USD ’000 USD
USD strengthening 10%  (59 675)  (59 675)
Euro strengthening 10% 5 923 5 923
2016
USD strengthening 10%  (13 184)  (13 184)
Euro strengthening 10%  (3 843)  (3 843)

Equity  Profit or loss
2017 ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB
USD strengthening 10%  (3 437 272)  (3 437 272)
Euro strengthening 10% 341 141 341 141
2016
USD strengthening 10%  (799 717)  (799 717)
Euro strengthening 10%  (233 122)  (233 122)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the Group’s financial
results or the value of the Group’s equity. A change in interest rates may cause variations in interest
income and expense.

The Group's objective when managing interest rate risk is to protect net results as regards interest.
Interest rate risk management function is performed by the finance and treasury department of the
Group.

Market interest rates are monitored and the Group's positions as regards interest bearing borrowings
are analysed by the treasury and finance departments of the Group under the interest rate risk

[…]

Current loans and borrowings  (23 409)  (166 218)  (1 348 368)  (10 082 282)
Non-current loans and borrowings  (45 317)  (10 909)  (2 610 276)  (661 712)

867 144 476 731 49 947 659 28 917 081
Variable rate instruments
Current loans and borrowings  (199 708)  (224 376)  (11 503 191)  (13 609 961)
Non-current loans and borrowings  (1 132 319)  (628 707)  (65 221 817)  (38 135 395)

 (1 332 027)  (853 083)  (76 725 008)  (51 745 356)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant:

Profit оr loss

’000 USD
Equity

’000 USD
Profit оr loss

’000 RUB
Equity

’000 RUB
2017
100 bp parallel fall 13 320 13 320 767 250 767 250
100 bp parallel rise  (13 320)  (13 320)  (767 250)  (767 250)
2016
100 bp parallel fall 8 531 8 531 517 454 517 454
100 bp parallel rise  (8 531)  (8 531)  (517 454)  (517 454)

(c) Master netting or similar agreements

The Group may enter into sales and purchase agreements with the same counterparty in the normal
course of business. The related amount receivable and payable do not always meet the criteria for
offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because the Group may not have any currently
legally enforceable right to offset recognised amounts, because the right to offset may be enforceable
only on the occurrence of future events. In particular, in accordance with the Russian civil law an
obligation can be settled by offsetting against a similar claim if it is due, has no maturity or is payable